

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO EX REL.	:	On Appeal from the Court of
MORE BRATENAHL, ET AL.,	:	Appeals for Cuyahoga County,
	:	Eighth Appellate District
Relator-Appellant,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals Case No. 105281
v.	:	
	:	Supreme Court Case No. 2018-
VILLAGE OF BRATENAHL, ET AL.,	:	0440
	:	
Respondents-Appellees.	:	
	:	

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
OHIO COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT, REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, AND OHIO ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

<p>Ryan W. Goellner (0093631) (Counsel of Record) Monica L. Dias (0073617) FROST BROWN TODD LLC 3300 Great American Tower 301 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Telephone: (513) 651-6800 Facsimile: (513) 651-6981 mdias@fbtlaw.com rgoellner@fbtlaw.com</p> <p><i>Counsel for Amici Curiae Ohio Coalition for Open Government, Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, and Ohio Association of Broadcasters</i></p>	<p>Brian C. Shrive (0088980) (Counsel of Record) Christopher P. Finney (0038998) Justin C. Walker (0080001) FINNEY LAW FIRM, LLC 4270 Ivy Pointe Blvd., Suite 225 Cincinnati, Ohio 45245 Telephone: (513) 943-6655 Facsimile: (513) 943-6669 chris@finneylawfirm.com brian@finneylawfirm.com justin@finneylawfirm.com</p> <p><i>Counsel for Relator-Appellant State of Ohio ex rel. Patricia Meade</i></p>	<p>David J. Matty (012335) (Counsel of Record) Shana A. Samson (0072871) Mark B. Marong (0082865) Matty, Henrickson &amp; Greve 55 Public Square, Suite 1775 Cleveland, Ohio 44113 Telephone: (216) 621-6570 Facsimile: (216) 621-1127 dmatty@mhglegal.com ssamson@mhglegal.com mmarong@mhglegal.com</p> <p><i>Counsel for Respondents- Appellees Village of Bratenahl, et al.</i></p>
---	--	--

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**I. Introduction and Statement of Facts**.....1

**II. Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae** .....3

**III. Argument**.....4

**Sole Proposition of Law:** The Eighth District erred to the detriment of free and open government and the Ohio public in accepting Appellees’ belated and incomplete corrections to their secret-ballot violations of the Open Meetings Act’s mandate of public meetings. ....4

**A. The OMA’s Plain Language and Underlying Policy Prohibit Secret Votes.** .....5

**B. The Issues of This Case Are Not Moot.**.....8

**C. Citizens Should Not Be Forced to Compel Government Compliance with the OMA.** .....10

**D. The Decision Below Contradicts Established Ohio Authority.**.....13

**E. The Ohio Public’s Right to Know How Government Conducts Business Mandates Reversal of the Eighth District’s Decision.**.....19

**IV. Conclusion** .....20

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft*, 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir.2002) .....19, 20

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*, 408 U.S. 753, 92 S.Ct. 2576, 33 L.Ed.2d 683 (1972).....19

*Manogg v. Stickle*, 5th Dist. Licking No. 97 CA 104, 1998 WL 516311 (Apr. 8, 1998) .....13, 14, 15

*State ex rel. Calvary v. Upper Arlington*, 89 Ohio St.3d 229, 729 N.E.2d 1182 (2000).....9

*State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Ohio Dept. of Pub. Safety*, 148 Ohio St.3d 433, 2016-Ohio-7987, 71 N.E.3d 258 (2016).....9

*State ex rel. Cincinnati Post v. Cincinnati*, 76 Ohio St.3d 540, 668 N.E.2d 903 (1996).....5

*State ex rel. Data Trace Information Servs., L.L.C. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Fiscal Officer*, 131 Ohio St.3d 255, 2012-Ohio-753, 963 N.E.2d 1288 (2012) .....16

*State ex rel. Ford v. Ruehlman*, 149 Ohio St.3d 34, 2016-Ohio-3529, 73 N.E.3d 396 (2016).....8

*State ex rel. Long v. Council of the Village of Cardington*, 92 Ohio St.3d 54, 748 N.E.2d 58 (2001).....1

*State ex rel. Randles v. Hill*, 66 Ohio St.3d 32, 607 N.E.2d 458 (1993) .....17

*White v. Clinton Cty Bd. of Commrs.*, 76 Ohio St.3d 416, 667 N.E.2d 1223 (1996) .....5, 13, 16

*White v. King*, 147 Ohio St.3d 74, 2016-Ohio-2770, 60 N.E.3d 1234 (2016).....11

**Statutes**

R.C. 121.22 ..... passim

R.C. 149.43 ..... 11

R.C. 731.45 ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

2011 Ohio Atty.Gen.Ops. No. 2011-038 ..... 13, 16, 17, 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 3 ..... 7
